FE Circular No. 01 of 2018
 E-Form Data File Specification | Version 1.2 | Last Updated On 2017-08-09       | Page 1 of 24
Annexure-I
State Bank of Pakistan
Information Systems & Technology Department
E-Form Data File Specifications
Introduction
This document describes the file format for E-Form data that is to be submitted by Authorized Dealer

Sequence
No. Field Description Data Format
Type Code
contain “EFRM” as its value. Data Type: Text
Format:      None
Validation: Yes, Fixed Value
Sample: “EFRM” (Constant)
Record Type =1 (E-Form and related information)
Field
Sequence
No. Field Description Data Format
1 Record Type Code that specifies the type of
record. While providing E-Form
level information, its value must
be equal to “1”.
Required:   Yes (Default=1)
Data Type: Numeric Text
Format:      None
Validation: Yes Sample: “1”(Constant for record type
1)
2 Issuing
Platform
This field specifies the platform
used for issuing the platform.
For eforms issued through
WeBOC, its value must be equal
to “WeBOC” or “Manual”
otherwise.
Required:   Yes
Data Type: Text
Format:      None
Validation: Yes
Sample: Only “Manual” or “WEBOC” are accepted
values
3 E-form Code
A unique code assigned to each
E-form. For eforms issued
through WeBOC, it is composed
of 3 parts: <Bank Short Name>
followed by “-“ followed by 4-
digits for year of issueance
followed by “-“ followed by a
Required:   Yes
Data Type: Text
Format:      [Bank Short Code]-<Year>-<E-Form#>(as
per WeBOC) and [Bank Short Code][7-digit number]
as per manual guidelines)
FE Circular No. 01 of 2018
 E-Form Data File Specification | Version 1.2 | Last Updated On 2017-08-09       | Page 4 of 24
Field
Sequence
No. Field Description Data Format
WEBOC generated 10 digit
number
Validation: Yes
Sample: Sample: “SBP1234567” or “SBP-2015-
00000001” if SBP was to issue an eform
manually or through WeBOC respectively.
4 Certifying
Bank Code
Code of the bank who certified
the E-form. The code must be
same as that of DAP.
Required:   Yes
Data Type: Numeric text
Format:      None
Validation: Only valid codes as available in
Appendix-A as attached file
Sample: “14”
5 Certifying
AD Code
Authorized Dealer Code who
certified the E-form
Required:   Yes
Data Type: Numeric Text
Format :     None
Validation: Only valid codes given to an AD’s branch
(same as ITRS)
Sample: “3”
6 Certification
Date
Date of certification of E-form Required:   Yes